
CITY COUNCIL, CITY OF D I  
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

’dEXESDAY, 3uM: 15, 1983 

A regular m t i n g  of the City Council of the City of L c d i  was held begiraing 
a t  8:OO p.m. on Wednesday, June 15, 1983 i n  the City Hall Council Chambers. 

ROLL (3.LT.I 

INVCCATION 

PLElxx 

PRESENTATIONS 

Present: Council b m r s  - Murphy, Pinkerton, Snider, 
and Olson (myor) 

Absent: Council Members - Reid 

Also Present: City P a g e r  Glaves, Assistant City &.mqer 
Glenn, Ccpmolnity Developwnt Director 
Schrceder, Assistant City Engineer Robison 
City Attorney Stein, and City Clerk & M e  

The invccation was given by Pastor Eugene Kreutz, Redeemer 
Lutheran Church 

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mayor Olson 

There w e r e  no presentations o r  p r o c l m t i o n s  presented a t  
this meting 

PEFQKCS OF THE CITY MANAGER 

CONSENT c;ILENDAR 

In accordance w i t h  report  and r e c m f i a t i o n  of the City 
Manager, Council, on mtion of Council Member Pinkerton, 
w h y  second, approved the following actions 
hereinafter set forth. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

,- L 
CLAlMS hER3 APPROVED IN THE APDLMC OF $1,351,570.98 1 I ,- 

* -  cIJims 

KEwIEs THE MINUTES OF M?iY 18, 1983 WERE APPw3VED AS WT”. 

:, /‘,J- VARlOUS PLANS AND Council approved the following Plans and Specifications and 
bJ SPEIFICATIONS authorized the Cit.1 Clerk to advertise for  bids thereon: 

1 ;“- - A P P r n W  

a) Lcd i  Lake Park P i c n i c  Shelter I l . 9  
2 

b) 

c) Washington Street  Curb, Gutter, Sidewalk and Storm Drain 

d) Hutchins Street  Improvemnts Project, Vine Street  to 
Tokay Street  

Turner Road Widening W e s t  of Cluff Avenue 

. / \  RESOLUTION Council adopted fiesolution No. 83-48 m d i n g  the 
-- &YENDING Authorizing Resolution for  State  purchases thereby 

s. L~ RESOLUTION FOR 
3 . c-3 

AUTHORIZITJG 

STATE PUW3HASES 

RES. 83-48 State  of California. 

authorizing the “Finance Director of the City of Lodi” 
t o  sign and deliver all necessary requests and other 
dcanwntation in connection with purchases through t h e  
Office of Procureinent, De-t of General Services of the 

v 

. d. 

-1- 



444 
Contimed June 15, 1983 

‘ RES. AWARDING 
1 -‘ _,_ BID FOR LIQUID 
’ , ’-- ASPHALT 

~ 1’ ’ RES. NO. 83-51 
I -  . 

$2 J 

I .  

1 >  J _ -  AWARD - 600 VOLT 
xL2 TRIPLEX 
CABLE 

City blanager Glaves presented the follwing bids which had 
been received for Liquid Asphalt SC - 250: 
CONTRACTOR TWTAL COST 

w h i r  O i l  Co., Inc. $7,768.00 

Reed & G r a h a m  $7,844.00 

R.B.J. Transport, Inc. $7,892.80 

Sheldon O i l  Co. $7 , 894.40 

Western Asphalt Co. $8,539.36 

On recormwdation of the City Manager, Council adopted 
Resolution No.  83-49 awarding the bid for Liquid Asphalt t o  
Reed and Graham,  Inc. i n  the m u n t  of $7,844.00. Further, 
Council rejected the l m  bid from Gphir O i l  Co., as  it did 
not met bid requirexaents. 

City Manager Glaves presented the following bids which had 
been received for  Asphalt Rejuvenating Agent: 

Contractor 

Reed&Graham 

Total Cost 

$4,134.00 

CpLr O i l  Co. , Inc. $4,856.40 

Sheldon O i l  Co. $4,953.38 

Western Asphalt $6,838.29 

On recamendation of the City Manager, Council adopted 
Resolution No. 83-50 awarding the bid to supply 5,000 
gallons of asphalt rejuvenating agent to Reed and Graham, 
Inc. of San Jose in the amount of $4,134.00 

City Manager Glaves presented the following bids which had 
been received for ’he purchase of 600-volt, XLP Triplex 
C a b l e  : 

SUPPLIER m COST 

Westinghouse E l e c t r i c  $25,440.00 6 week delivery 

K i n g  Wire & Cable Corp. $27,454.00 1 week delivery 

Consolidated Electric $27,576.96 1 week delivery 

General Electric $28,751.02 8 delivery 

Valley E l e c t r i c  Co. $29,743.60 2 week delivery 

On recornrendation of the City Manager, Council adopted 
Resolution No. 83-51 awarding the bid for 600-volt, XLP 
Triplex Cable t o  Westinghouse Electric Supply Co., in the 
murt of $25,440.00 

City m q e r  Glaves presented the following bids which had 
been received for  the purchase of 80 Watthour Meters: 

SUPPLIER To?TLL COST 

Maydwell & Hartzell, Inc. . $11,901.68 1 week &livery 

General Electric Supply Co. $12,221.38 4-6 wk delivery 

Ace Supply Co. $13,033.25 8 week delivery 

Westinghouse Electric $13,045.97 8 week delivery 

-2- 



445 
Continwd June 15, 1983 

AFmRD - B I D  FOR 
PUlMIASE OF 80 
WAmoUR raERS 

RES. 83-53 

* * * * * * * * *  

PUBYC HEARINGS 

COPI"ICfllI0NS 
CITY CZERK 

, r' STATE CERTIFIES 
' ( ' L C I T Y O F L Q D I  - POPULATION AS 

OF 1/1/83 

On recamendation of City Manager Glaves, Council adopt& 
Resolution No.  83-52 awardinq the b id  for 80 watthour mters 
t o  lLIaydwel1 & Hartzell,  Inc. in the Arrpunt of $11,901.68. 

Council was apprised that only one bid had been received for 
"Public Safety Building &pair of Roof Eyebrcw", n m l y ,  

BID - BIDDER 

D i e d e  Construction Co. $14,750.00 

City Manager Glaves reconmended that the  award be made an2 
Council adopted Resolution No. 83-53 awarding the  contract  
f o r  "Fublic Safety Building Repair of Roof Eyebrow'' t o  D i e d e  
Construction i n  the  arrount of $14,750.00 and appropriated an 
addktional $3,000.00 to complete this project. 

Council accepted the *roverents in "Howard St rec t  Curb and 
Gutter, Lake St ree t  to  Holly Drive" and directed the Public 
Works D e p a r t m a t  to f i l e  a Notice of Completion thereon. 

This contract was awxded to James E. Anderson and Sons on 
April 6 ,  1983 in the m u n t  of $25,754.36. The contract has 
been campleted in substantial c o n f o m c e  w i t h  the plans and 
specifications approved by the  City Council and the f inal  
contract price was $26,233.70. 

COUNCIL APPROVED THE DEVELOPMENT FOR 1438 IRIS 
DRIVE AND AuI?AIRTZED THE CITY MANAGEX AND CITY CLERK TD 
EXECLTE THE SIJWEXX IXXPEWE ONEEHALF OF THE CITY. 

Council was apprised that Ron H e b e r l e  and Timthy Thanpson 
are f i l i n g  a parcel map f o r  a 3-parcel developrwt a t  
1438 Iris Drive, and this develap lwt  agrement covers the 
improverrents which w i l l  be done a t  that developrent. 

COUNCIL WPRDVED AND AZITHORIZED THE CITY MANAGER To ExEmrE 
THE FENEWAL OF THE JANIm)RIAL SERVICES CCMtWKT WITH A-1 
JANITORIAL SEFWlCE, LODI, FOR THE 1983-84 FISCAL YEAR. THE 
TOTAL ANNUAL COST OF THE SuasEcT CXWlWCT, FOR 1983-84 
FISCAL YEAR INCLUDING CUSTOJIIAL SERVICE FOR THE MUNICIPAL 
SERVICE cE"EX AND HRWING BUIIDINGS IS $42,100.00. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

There w e r e  no public Hearings scheduled for this meting. 

There was no meeting of the Planning Camission since the 
last  reprt t o  the Council. 

Application fo r  the following Alcoholic Beverage License 
was received: 

Cafe' Crescent 
S t e w a r t ,  G r a m  A/Jacquilyn C. 
302 South Crescent Avenue 
L c d i ,  CA 95240 
On Sale Beer and Wine - Eating Place 

City Clerk &&he presented a letter which had been 
received from the Sta te  of California,  Departrrwt of Finance 
certifying the  ppu la t ion  of the  City of Lodi, a s  of January 
1, 1983 t o  be 38,318. 

-3- 



446 
Continued June 15, 1983 

J. jEFFREy KIRST 

LODI PLANNING 
ENMISSION 

- 3 ' .  RESIGNS FRDM 

OLD LODI HIGH 
' SCHCOL 

, '4 ' FOUNDATION 
? ADVISES THEY Do 

SENIOR CITIZEN 
H O U S m  

, ; NoTsu?poKr 

Cf3WEhTS BY CITY 
COUNCIL MEMBERS 

APPOINTMENTS To 
VARIOUS BOARDS 
AND CQWISSIONS 

CITY CLERK 

NEcEsSiWY POST- 
ING FOR SPAFC 
VACANCY 

C D P l E W S  BY THE 
PUBLIC ON NON 
AGENDA ITEXS 

,sc DZ- "U MAKE 
3 ,  

City Clerk Peinche presented a letter which had been 
received from Dearma Enright, General Manager of Lodi Cable 
TV apprising that "Lodi Cable TV wishes t o  update City 
records effective July 1, 1983 regarding rates for  cable T J  
mnthly service and installation charges. Rates for mnthly 
premium services have been increased, there i s  no change for 
mnthly basic service. 
reconnecting have been increased t o  include premium service. 
All other rates remain the saxre. 
c u s t m s  have been notified, effective June 1". 
of the notification letter was included. 

Installation charges for 

All premium service 
A sample 

City Clerk Reimche apprised the Council that a letter of 
resignation from the Planning Carmission had been received 
from J. Jeffrey K i r s t .  

The City C l e r k  presented a letter which had been received 
from K e n  Boyd, Chairman of the Old Lcdi Union High School 
Site  Foundation, advising that a proposal had been received 
from the Firs t  Congregational Church requesting the sale of 
two acres of Hutckins S t r e e t  Square for a senior cit izen 
housing project. M r .  Boyd advises that  the Foundation does 
not support the concept as proposed. 

Following intrduct ion of the mtter, Council, on mtion of 
Council Member Pinkerton, Snider second, approved the 
assignrrwt of the Agreement with D e l t a  C m i c a t i o n s  for  
City radio cmmnication equipment maintenance t o  MDtorola 
C d c a t i o n s  and Electronics, Inc. 

Mayor Olson, w i t h  Council's mncurrence, on mtion of 
Council t4nber Murphy, Pinkerton second, reappointed 
Beverly Gabrielson to the Lodi Library Board of Trustees for  
a 3 year  term ending June 30, 1986. 

Mayor Olson, with ~ u n c i l ' s  concurrence, on mtion of 
Council Mwlber Pinkerton, Snider second, appointed G w i n  
Mitchell to the Advisory Board 49-99 Library System for  a 2 
year t e r m  ending June 30, 1985. 

Mayor Olson, with council's mncurrence, on mtion of 
Council Member Murphy, Snider second, appointed Mrs. All? 
R. Fermier t o  the Lodi Ar ts  Ccmission to f i l l  the unexpired 
tern of E l i s e  Forbes, which term expires May 5, 1986. 

Mayor Olson, with Council's concurrence, on mtion of Mayor 
Pro Tempre Snider, Murphy second, appointed Roger Stafford 
t o  the Planning Carmission for a four year term ending June 
30 , 1987. 

Mayor Olson, w i t h  ccmrcil's concurrence, on mtion of 
Council Meher Pinkerton, Murphy second, reappointed Susan 
Hitchcock-Akin to  a four year term ending June 30, 1987. 

On mt ion  of Council Member Murphy, Snider second, City 
Clerk ReimChe was directed to do the necessary postlng for  a 
vacancy on the S i t e  Plan and Architectural Review Camittee 

Mrs. Margaret Sayler, 216 Hilborn Street ,  mi, addressed 
the Council regarding various concerns which included the 

,,q CITIZE3 EXPRESSES disrespect s h m  older people by youth; the need for 
t L '  W O U S  C0N-S possibly prohibiting comnercial vehicles f r m  parking on 

streets, etc. 

-4 - 



Continued June 15, 1983 
447 

REGLTLARcALENDm 
, 1 ,?- 
,',-,3RES. NO. 83-54 

RES. OF 
NECESSITY RE 
m D O M = J N  
1325 S. HUICHINS 
s m ,  La31 

, ' .. 

A-T WITH 

v- " E A S S N .  FOR 
, ,;, USE OF STADIUM -- APPIIOVH) 

T , L  LODI GRAPE AND 

Ms. kanna Enright, General Manager of mi Cable TV 
addressed the Council advising that Lodi Cable TV is  
announcing a change in  channels carried, effective :by 15 ,  
1983. KRBK, Channel 31 from Sacrarrt3nfo has been carried by 
Lodi Cable TV since 1974 when it was KMUV, and then since 
1981  as KRBK. Channel 3 1  has requested carriage under 
Federal Conanmication C&ssion rules as  a must-carry 
channel. A must-carry channel, a channel w i t h i n  the local 
viewing area, must be carried as a basic service, available 
t o  a l l  cable subscribers. Lodi Cable TV w i l l  mve channel 
3 1  frcm cable channel 17 ,  which required a convertor or  
cable ready set t o  cable channel 4 on May 15 ,  1983 t o  c q l y  
with that  request. Channel 4 ,  KFCN, San-Francisco and 
channel 44, KBHK, San Francisco w i l l  no longer be seen on 
cable channel 4. K X N  w i l l  be discontinued. Channel 44 is 
seen full-time on cable channel 22. Lodi Cable TV i s  
preparing for future changes to our programing l i n e u p  as  
we plan new semice additions la ter  this year. 

A lenythy discussion followed w i t h  questions being directed 
t o  M s .  Enright and t o  Staff. Members of the Council 
indicated their displeasure a t  the prcqramning changes. 
Additional discussion f o l h e d  regarding the Lodi Cable TV 
Franchise and the subject of cable television in general. 

Following introduction of the subject by City Manager 
Glaves, with questions being directed to Staff and t o  the 
City Attorney, Council, on mtion of Council Nenher 
Pinkerton, Murphy second, adopted Resolution No. 83-54 
Resolution of Necessity F&garding Enbent Danain - 1325 S. 
Hutchins Street ,  Lodi. 

Following introduction of the m a t t e r  by City Manager Glaves 
and Assistant City Manager Glenn, Council, on mt ion  of 
Council Member Pinkerton, Murphy second, approved the 
renewal of the City of Icdi Dial-A-Ride Contract for a 12 
mnth period cxmt-encing July 1, 1983 and authorized the 
Mayor and City Clerk t o  execute the Agreemsnt on behalf of 
the City. 

City Manager Glaves introduced Agenda Item k-3 - "Approve 
Agr-t with Lodi Grape and Wine Association" highlighting 
the sub]& agreement, and responding to questions as were 
psed by the Council. On m i o n  of Council F k z k e r  Murphy, 
Snider second, Council approved the subject aqr-t and 
authorized the Mayor and City Clerk t o  execute the A g r e e r e n t  
on behalf of the City. 

The proposed reenachwnt of anew Ordinance reguLating and 
licensing Card Rocms i n  the City of Lodi w a s  introduced by 
City Attorney Stein. Following discussion w i t h  questions 
being directed t o  Staff and t o  the C i e  Attorney, Council 
Member Murphy mved for  intrcduction of O r d i n a n c e  No. 1288 - 
A n  Ordinance Repealing O r d i n a n c e  522 and Reenacting a New 
Ordinance Regulating and Licensing Card Rxms  i n  the City of 
Icdi, Providing for the Regulation of the Owners and 
E-rployees of Such Establishmnts; Fixing a Penalty for 
Violations". 
Snider and carried by unanimous vote of those mbers of the 
Council who w e r e  present. . 

City Manager Glaves intrcduced A g e n h  i t e m  k-5 - Award 
Contract - fiutchins S+Jeet Square Sprinklers advising that 
this project consists of the design and installation of a 
sprinkler system in the bare areas fronting Hutchins Street  

The mtion was seconded by Mayor Pro T e m p r e  

-5- 



448 
Continued June 15, 1983 

a d  Walnut Street. 
consultant and the recreation departmat and found 
acceptable with s m  minor additions. 

Plans and specifications for  this project were approved on 

The design has been reviewed by hth our 

' r J  -3 
, '  May 18 ,  1983. ' -  

The City has received the following seven bids for t h i s  
project : 

BID - BIDDER 

E. 0. Baxter Landscaping $17,612.00 

Robert Ymguchi Landscap $18,900.00 

Tom Therp Landscape $21,489.00 

Cioli & Sons Construction $24,000.00 

Jonnie Galloway Landscaping $27,308.00 

Fries Landscape Co. $29,999.00 

Shgh Landscaping $33,590.00 

There was an irregularity w i t h  the bid sutgnittal in that the 
bonding campany had submitted a bond f r m  the wrong ccanpany 
through no faul t  of the contractor. It is reccmnended that 
t h i s  irregularity be waived and the award mde t o  E. 0. 
Bax+m Landscaping. 

Total project cost is estimated a t  $22,500.00 which w a s  not 
approved in the capital  outlay budget. 
special allocation is also needed to provide the necessary 
funding . 

MARD - HuMfINS Following discussion, on mt ion  of Council Member Pinkerton, 
STREFT SQUARE Murphy second, Council adopted Resolution No. 83-55 awarding 
SP€uxKLmS the contract for  "Hutchins S t r e s t  Square Sprinkler Systan 

and Turfing, Southeast Corner" t o  E. 0. Baxter Landscaping 
RES. NO. 83-55 the low bidder, i n  the m u n t  of $17,612.00 and appraved a 

Special allocation i n  the m u n t  of $22,500.00 to cover the 
subject project. 

Approval of a 

NCPA MTER- 

AGREEPEW WITH 
PG&E APPROVED 

Agenda i t e m  k-6 - "Approval of NCPA Intercannecti on 
Agreemnt w i t h  F G E "  has intrcduced by City Manager Glaves. 

t o  Staff by Council. 
concerns regarding the mtter. Uti l i ty  Director Dave Curry 
and City Manager Glaves presented an overview of the 
propsed agreemnt and responded to questions as were posed 

' CoNNEcTION 
, A lengthy discussion f o ~ h e d  with cps t ions  being directed 

Council Elember Pinkertan expressed his  
- 

' i  

\ -  , "L' 
" by !miters of the Council. o n  d 

On mtion of Council MEcmber Murphy, Council a&pted 
Resolution No. 83-56 approving the NCPA Interconnection 
Agreement With X & E  and authorized the Mayor and City Clerk 
t o  exemte the subject Agreemznt on behalf of the City. 
mtion was seconded by Mayor Pro Tempre Snider and carried 
by the following vote: 

The 

RES. NO. 83-56 Ayes: Council Members - Murphy, Snider, and Olson (myor) 

N c e s :  Council M e m b e - s  - Phker ton  

Absent: Council Members - Reid 

-6- 



Continued June 15, 1983 

1933-84 BUDGFT Following in t roduct ion  of the matter and b r i e f  c m t s ,  

No.  1289 which Ordinance adopts t h e  1983-84 Budget as set 
; m m  Council Member P h k e r t o n  me3 for in t roduct ion  o f  Ordinance 

! l  <s; 
, * - ORD. Pa. 1289 forth be lo^: 

l 3 i T E O D U r n  

CITY OF LODI 
OPERATING BLIEGETS 

S W  OF THE BUCGFT 
1983-84 

ESTIMATED FINANCING RESQURCFS 

OPERATDIG RElrENuEs 
Property Taxes $2,557,900. 
Other Taxes 3,216,590. 
Licenses,  Fines  & Rent 639,220. 
I n t e r e s t  836,055. 
Rev. f r m  Other Aqencies 353,265. 
Charges f o r  current serv. 1,762.950. 
Other  Ftevenues 132 , 200. 
Water S a l e s  & Fees 1,274,080. 
Sewer Charges 1,204,500. 
E l e c t r i c a l  Sales 14,174,320. 
Inter-!Fund Tranfers 402 , 910. 

Tota l  operating Revenues $26,553,990. 

CO"IUBWI0NS FwlM OTHER FUNDS AND RESERVES 
P r i o r  Y e a r s  Rev.-Library $ 288,530. 
General !Fund O p r .  Reserve 86,035. 
E l e c .  Ehd Oper. Reserve 1,347,525. 
Sewer Fund Oper. Reserve 4,550. 
Water Fund Oper. Reserve 10,065. 
Total Contr ibut ions $ 1,736,705. 

TollAL ESTIMATED FINANCING $28,290,695. 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Personal Services $ 9,025,210. 
U t i l i t i e s  & Transportat ion 13,045,125. 
Materials & Supplies  1,402,520. 
Dewreciation 508,025. 
&p. Land & S t r u c t u r e s  114,615. 
SpAcial Paymnts  2,505,490. 

Tota l  Oper. Expznses $26,600,985. 

FUNDBAwJcEFWJIRE4ENTS 
L i b r a r y  Fund $ 277,545. 
Tot.Ebnd -1. Require. $ 277,545. 

~ B V T I O N S  To OTHER FUNDS AND RESERVES 
W a t e r  U t i l  C a p i t a l  Fund $ 450 , 000. 

100 , 000. 
E l e c t r i c i t y  U t i l i t y  C a p i t a l  694,315. 
PL & PD Insurance m d  167 , 850. 

Sewer U t i l  C a p i t a l  Func! 

Tot.Contrib.to o t h e r  Funds $ 1,412,165. 

$28,290,695. Tota l  E s t k t e d  Requiraeqts 

-7 - 



450 
Continued Jcne 15, 1983 

O m .  AMENDING 
P-D (23) 

Om. NO. 1287 
m m  

The m t i o n  was seconded by Council Member Murphy and carried 
by unanirrous vote of a l l  Council Members Present. 

Ordinance No. 1287 ent i t led,  Ordinance -ding P-D(23), 
Planned D e v e l o v t  District  No. 23, which is located on the 
w e s t  s ide of Iaer S a c r m t o  Road, northerly of the future 
extension of W e s t  Eln Street  by substi tuting Single-Family 
Residential for  11.5 acres of previously approved 
~Multiple-family Fesidential having been htrcduced a t  a 
regular m t i n g  of the Lodi City Council held June 1, 1983 
w a s  brought up for  passage on motion of Council Member 
Murphy, Snider second. 
omitted a f t e r  reading by t i t le ,  and the Ordinance was then 
adopted and ordered t o  p r in t  by the following vote: 

Second reading of the Ordinance w a s  

Ayes: Council lYembers - Murphy, Pinkerton, Snider, and 
Olson (Mayor) 

N o e s :  Council Members - None 

Absent: Council b k m k r s  - Reid 

There being no further business to  cane before the Council, 
Mayor Olson adjourned the m t h g  a t  approximately 9:20 p.m. 

A t t e s t  : 

City Clerk 

! 

-8- 


